
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

A Pre-Meeting will take place in Conference Room 1 at 2.30 pm.  
This meeting is for Committee Members only 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative 
(VVC) Annual Report for 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

5 - 32

4. Cwm Taff Integrated Family Support Team annual 
report 2017-2018 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

33 - 60

5. Adult Social Care Strategies 
To consider report of the Chief Officer Social 
Services

61 - 66

6. Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
To consider the attached report 67 - 80

7. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive an update from the Chair



8. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

9. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 

COMPOSITION: Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair)
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and 
I Thomas

Co-optees: M Elford and B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 
Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 

 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 
 
 
To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative 
(VVC) Annual Report for 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The VVC Adoption Annual Report which is attached provides information about the 

business of the Regional Adoption Service during 2017-18.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee. That the scrutiny committee discusses and comments on the 

issues set out in the attached report, and identifies any further information it would 
like to receive 

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative (VVC) is the largest of the five 

regional collaboratives which form part of the National Adoption Service in Wales 
(NAS).  It provides a regional adoption service to the Vale of Glamorgan Council, 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Counci
[...]
ing wellbeing objective: 
 

People are empowered to live independently within their communities, where they 
are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health.   

 
 
 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES  
CABINET MEMBER FOR                

SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 Scrutiny Report 2016-17  
 

 December 2017 Council website and Civic Offices. 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  

No 

 
Page 6



1 | V V C  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 7 - 1 8  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 8  

 

         Appendix 1 

VALE, VALLEYS AND CARDIFF ADOPTION COLLABORATIVE (VVC) 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR 1 APRIL 2017 TO 31 MARCH 2018 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative (VVC) is the largest of the five 

regional collaboratives which form part of the National Adoption Service in Wales 

(NAS).  It provides a regional adoption service to the Vale of Glamorgan Council, 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council, Cardiff Council and Rhondda Cynon Taff 

County Borough Council. The service is hosted by the Vale of Glamorgan Council. 

1.2 This is VVC’s third annual report and covers the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 

2018. The Collaborative is required to review the service it provides by regulation 

and as part of the reporting requirements set out in the legal agreement 

underpinning the operation of the Collaborative.  This report seeks to combine the 

various reporting requirements in one report.  

Appendix A to the report sets out key performance data by quarter and local 

authority. 

2. SERVICE DEVELOPMENT AND GOVERNANCE 

2.1 There has been no change to the managerial structure of the service during the 

period and the service continues to be managed by a Regional Adoption Manager 

and three service specific managers for Family Finding, Adoption Support, and 

Recruitment and Assessment. Th
[...]
of the implications of the size of 

VVC is that it represents a correspondingly large proportion of the overall demand 

across the spectrum of adoption services that local government and partners are 

required to provide’.  In terms of family finding activity this represents a large area of 

work for the region and one that has increased since VVC’s inception. The NAS 

report indicates that regionally VVC worked with about 15% of the children looked 

after within the region during this period. 

4.2 The number of children referred for adoption totalled 244 which has fallen slightly 

on the previous year, although this represents the highest in Wales.  86 children 

were placed for adoption during the year, a 6% increase on the previous year. A new 

measure introduced in 2017-18 requires regions to report on the location of 

placements.  During the reporting period, 51 children out of the 86 were placed 

within the region.  23% of the placements made were for children in sibling groups 

which represents an increasing trend. 

 4.3 At the end of the year there were 138 children who had a ‘should be placed’ for 

adoption decision but had not been placed for adoption which is significant increase 

on previous returns. 117 of these children were subject of a Placement Order.  This 

figure has been used to project the number of adoptive placements required by the 

region to meet its’ needs.  However out of this total, 16 children were on hold 

pending a change of Care Plan, 34 children had active links, 10 of which were 

proceeding to matching, and the region was at year end actively recruiting for 67 

children. 

4.4 The region has recorded 102 Placement Orders being made during the year 

which also represents a slight decrease although the number of Adoption Orders has 

increased to 71.  

4.5 The measure in relation to the timeliness of the process from becoming  looked 

after to being placed for adoption  indicates that on average children were pl
[...]
 extremely successful and resulted in links progressing to a match for four 

children, a toddler with additional needs, an older child and a sibling group of two.  

4.12 As members of Adoption UK VVC is able to access ‘Children Who Wait’, a 

magazine which profiles children seeking adoptive families. A sibling group of two 

were profiled in September 2017 and two single children were profiled in March –

May 2018 for three sequential editions. The sibling group were not linked using this 

method however we are exploring links for the two single children. As part of the 

membership VVC is able to access 10 free advertising spaces from April 2018 which 

will hopefully be utilised productively. 

 4.13 An application to join ‘New Families Social’ Adoption Group from April 2018 

has been made which will hopefully offer another avenue of profiling children to 

approved same sex adopters across the UK.  

5. RECRUITMENT AND ASSESSMENT OF ADOPTERS 

5.1 The Performance Management Framework records key activity around enquiries, 
response times to enquiries, applications and timeliness in respect of approval of 
adopters. The returns in respect of adopter activity have been mixed, with 
improvements in some areas and not in other areas.  
 
5.2. The region received 242 enquiries from prospective adopters in total for the year 
2017/18 which represents an impressive 61% increase on the previous year and is 
the highest it has been for three years.  This is encouraging and provides a sound 
basis for planning recruitment activity going forward.  It remains however difficult to 
accurately identify the geographical location for all the enquiries received, although 
the local authority area is now a standard question on the enquiry form linked to the 
VVC website. Whilst this question has been added, VVC continues to receive a 
significant number of electronic enquiries where the local authority area is not 
completed and this information is not specified on the enquir
[...]
n waiting for placements and the number waiting over six 

months to be placed. This set against the decrease in approvals of adopters and 

delays in timely recruitment of adopters makes recruitment an ongoing and clear 

priority for the service. 

9.3 The service has also been proactive in developing some new initiatives during 

the year to more effectively support adopters and prepare them for placement.  

There is also evidence that the increased permanent resource in Adoption Support is 

having a positive effect in improving performance and reducing pressures on the 

service.  The priorities set for the 2017-18 have been met in part but some are 

ongoing due to the need to continue to remain focused on our core business.  

9.4 The priorities we have set for 2018-19 focus upon completing the actions arising 

from the Best Value Review which have been endorsed by the Management Board. 

Particular emphasis for the remainder of the year will focus upon driving up the 

conversion rate of adopter enquiry to application with the intention of increasing the 

rate of adopter approvals.  Some systems have already been put in place to improve 

our initial response following the recent appointment of the Marketing and 

Recruitment Co-ordinator and so it is hoped that these can be developed further 

once the additional resources in Recruitment and Assessment are in place. 

9.10 The other focus of activity and priority for VVC during this current year has been 

managing the recent relocation of the service to Barry. In order to achieve as smooth 

a transition as possible and to minimise service disruption, this has required careful 

planning and preparation by VVC staff and the development of some new systems of 

working to meet the needs of the whole region. The permanent location will have 

benefits longer term but the service is still in a settling in period so it is important that 

our priorities remain delivering our core business and service improvements. 

 

Page 19



14 | V V C  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  1 7 - 1 8  S e p t e m b e r  2 0 1 8  

 

Angela Harris 

Regional Adoption Manager  

September 2018 

Page 20



 

APPENDIX A             VVC Annual Report  2017-18        

1 |  

 

This report provides an overview of VVC performance against key indicators in respect children and 

adopters as agreed by Management Board. The information is provided by local authority.  Comparative 

data is presented for 2016-17. 

CHILDREN 

Number of Children Referrals made to VVC since April 2017 – of the 244 referrals received for 2017/18 – 

57 have been withdrawn (23%) 

 

 

2017/18 Cardiff Merthyr RCT VOG Total 

Total 117 24 82 21 244 

The number of children referred for adoption has fallen slightly although this total represents the highest in 

Wales. 

 

Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

2016/17 63 84 50 83 280 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2016/17 2017/18

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Total

Linear (Total)

Children Referred -

Comparative Data

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 6 15 17 10 11 11 5 10 9 8 9 6

Merthyr 0 6 1 5 2 4 1 0 2 1 0 2

RCT 13 7 7 8 6 0 11 2 10 8 2 8

VOG 0 1 2 0 5 2 2 2 1 3 3 0

Total 19 29 27 23 24 17 19 14 22 20 14 16

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Cardiff

Merthyr

RCT

VOG

Total

Linear (Total)

Number of children
referred

Page 21



 

APPENDIX A             VVC Annual Report  2017-18        

2 |  

 

2017/18 75 64 55 50 244 

Total 138 148 105 133 524 

 

Number of Should Be Placed Decisions made since April 2017 

 

2017/18 Cardiff Merthyr RCT Vale Total 

Total 60 3 49 8 120 

 

The number of children with a Should be Placed for adoption decision has slightly increased during the 

period. 

 

Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

2016/17 25 33 31 28 117 

2017/18 24 36 32 28 120 

Total 49 69 63 56 237 

 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 3 1 2 5 8 5 9 8 3 10 4 2

Merthyr 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

RCT 6 4 3 5 5 9 4 5 0 2 3 3

Vale 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 0 0

Total 11 6 5 12 13 15 13 14 4 15 7 5

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Cardiff

Merthyr

RCT

Vale

Total

Linear (Total)

Should be Placed

Decisions

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2016/17 2017/18

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Total

Linear (Total)

Should be Placed -

Comparative Data

Page 22



 

APPENDIX A             VVC Annual Report  2017-18        

3 |  

 

 

 

Number of Placement Orders made since April 2017 

 

2017/18 Cardiff Merthyr RCT VOG Total 

Total 46 6 45 5 102 

The region has seen a decrease in the number of children being made subject of a Placement Order during 

the year but at year end there were 117 children waiting with a Placement Order who were not placed. 16 

children were on hold, 24 children were proceeding to matching, 10 had active links being pursued and VVC 

was actively family finding for 67 children. 

 

 

Year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

2016/17 18 33 26 36 113 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 2 2 3 3 4 8 3 6 3 7 3 3

Merthyr 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

RCT 4 3 5 6 3 8 5 4 2 1 3 1

Vale 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

Total 9 7 9 10 8 17 8 10 6 9 6 4

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Cardiff

Merthyr

RCT

Vale

Total

Linear (Total)

Number of Placement
Orders Granted

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2016/17 2017/18

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Total

Linear (Total)

Placement Orders -

Comparative Data

Page 23



 

APPENDIX A             VVC Annual Report  2017-18        

4 |  

 

2017/18 25 35 24 18 102 

Total 43 68 50 55 216 

 

 

 

Number of children Placed for Adoption since April 2017 

 

2017/18 Cardiff Merthyr RCT VOG Total 

Total 40 2 42 2 86 

The number of children placed for adoption during the year has increased on the previous year.  This 

number is the highest in Wales.  Concern however remains in respect of the number of children waiting for 

placement and the length of time they wait. 

 

 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

Cardiff 1 4 5 4 5 3 5 6 0 1 1 5

Merthyr 1 0 0 0 0 
[...]
ioned to 
help develop this alongside Children’s Services.    

 
6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 

6.1 Merthyr Tydfil Children’s Services would wish to continue to take 
advantage of the training opportunities offered by the IFST. 

 
6.2 Merthyr Tydfil Children’s Services are looking forward to the recruitment 

of a Health Visitor to the IFST and we will use this opportunity to 
strengthen our links with the Health Board and to continue to make 
referrals in respect of expectant mothers at the earliest opportunity.   

 
6.3 Merthyr Tydfil Children’s Service will aim to support the IFST to further 

embed WCCIS.  We hope that this will result in the collection of richer 
data which will deliver superior intelligence in respect of, for example:  
outcomes for Merthyr families one year on following intervention, 
outcomes for children looked after one year on following intervention  

 
7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 

7.1 Merthyr Tydfil representatives; The Principal Manager and the Head of 
Children’s Services will continue to monitor and contribute to the 
development of the IFST as part of our strategy to improve wellbeing 
and prevention of risk and children becoming looked after, this will be 
achieved via representation on the IFST Management Board and 
monitoring of the contract that we have with the IFST.    

 
8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1  This area of business and the Council’s offer under Children’s Services 

Strategy for the Edge of Care – making sure that families benefit from 
the right evidence based intervention at the right time. It is also located 
in the following Corporate Objective under Focus on the Future:   

 
People are empowered to live independently within their communities, 
where they are safe and enjoy good physical and mental health.   

 
  

 

 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
CHIEF OFFICER (SOCIAL SERVICES) 

COUNCILLOR DAVE HUGHES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES  
 Page 36



 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

IFST annual report  
 
  

Attached to report 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  There are no issues in this or the IFST annual report that 
might impact on the Councils Constitution 
 

 
No 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Annual Report 
April 2017 - March 2018 

 
 

"I know that I "Clicked" a bit late, but when I did, everything you have been telling me just 
came back to me, exactly when I needed it....thank you so so much, I wouldn’t be where I am 

without your help" (Mother who worked with IFST). 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

2 

 

 
CWM TAF INTEGRATED FAMILY SUPPORT TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18.  

 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
 
2017-18 continued to see a rise in demand for the IFST service with referrals increasing from 
both Rhondda Cynon Taf and Merthyr Tydfil.  
 
The IFST completed intensive interventions leading to family plans with 56 families. In total 
we held 99 IFST review meetings. The team completed Brief Interventions with the families 
of 46 children.   
 
Where families completed full IFST interventions they achieved or exceeded 84% of their 
goals.   
 
53% of families who completed Intensive Interventions were closed to children service 12 
months after the intervention. Where children were referred as Care and Support or Child 
Protection 74% of children were closed to children services 12 months after an intervention.  
 
A reduction in overall staffing will produce some additional challenges in 2018/19, and 
require us to ensure that we realise the full capacity of the current team. New ways of 
managing referrals are being trialled with the aim of ensuring that we work with the right 
families, at the right time.  
 
The IFST continue to attend the Merthyr Tydfil "Edge of Care" panel
[...]
m 
Merthyr Tydfil.  At the time of writing this report the system does not allow us to 
accurately calculate the number of re-referrals into the team, however we are aware 
that a number of referrals to the team are re-referrals. 

 
Types of IFST Intervention.  

 
6.2 When a referral is made to the IFST all families are offered an IFST Initial 
Assessment, to ascertain their needs and ensure they are offered a service that meets 
their needs. Following the Initial Assessment, if the families want support they can be 
offered either an Intensive Intervention or a Brief Intervention. In Rhondda Cynon Taf 
families can also be offered support through the Longer Term Team. In this year, IFST 
families have also had the option of support through  a Family Therapist from Safer 
Families. He is based in the team and available to the team approx 1 day per week.    
 
6.3 Families who complete an IFST intensive intervention are supported to create a 
family plan. The aim of the plan is to support the family to sustain and build on 
changes they have made during the intensive intervention. The plan is co-produced 

Page 44



 

7 

 

with the family and social worker. All IFST family plans are reviewed in IFST 
maintenance/review meetings which are chaired by an Independent reviewing officer. 
In these meetings, families and professionals rate their progress in line with the 
family's goals. Goal attainment is considered later in this report.  
 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Referrals.  
 
6.4 Referrals to the IFST have remained strong throughout the year. Where possible 
we encourage Social Workers to speak with the team prior to making referrals to 
ensure that they are making the right type of referrals. Where the IFST is not the best 
service for a family, we support Social Workers to make referrals to the most 
appropriate service. Despite this, we still recieve referrals for families who are either 
not appropriate for the service or who dont want to engage with the service. 

[...]
duction to Motivational Interviewing, half day workshop.   
o Motivational Interviewing for Social Workers. One day, delivered to the first 

year in practice group.   
o Information sharing workshops for professionals.  
o Safeguarding Children's Board Training, Level 3.  
o Parental Substance Misuse for Merthyr Tydfil Foster Carers.  
o Co-Occurring Substance Misuse and Mental Health.  

 
7.6 In addition to specific IFST training we have also facilitated 2 training sessions on 
parental substance misuse for foster carers in Merthyr Tydfil. Again, feedback for all training 
has been excellent, with 100% saying they found the training valuable and that they would 
recommend the training.  
 
7.7 Practitioners and students who attend IFST training tell us that one of the skills they 
value the most are "strategies for agenda setting". Agenda setting is a helpful way of having 
a "what matters" conversation, during which families are encouraged and supported to 
identify and address the issues which are most important to them. Practitioners also value 
being reminded to be "led by the client, not trying to fix it". "Allowing service users to find 
solutions" and being reminded to develop "better listening skills". They also tell us of the 
benefit for learning to use "MI when meeting and completing assessments with families".   
 
7.8 In the Cwm Taf IFST we continue to receive regular requests for bespoke training for 
health and social care teams, demonstrating the value that managers and colleagues from 
partner agencies place on the training we deliver.  
 
8. Service Developments.  
 
8.1 WCCIS has now been implemented in Merthyr Tydfil. The system is expected to be 
implemented in Rhondda Cynon Taf in April 2018. Colleagues are now able to record on the 
Merthyr Tydfil system. We're experiencing some challenges with regard to management 
and performance data, whilst we await the development of a manager's dashboard.  
 
Couples work.  

 
8.2 The IFST continue t
[...]
 by Social Care 

Wales and a regional plan has been devised to attract people to work 

within the social care sector. In addition to the wider social care 

workforce developments specific working groups have been focussing 

on recruitment within the domiciliary care sector.  

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 It is the intention that Adult Social Care continues to support people to have a 

voice and control over their lives and live in healthy and supportive resilient 
communities.  

 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Whilst the strategy on a page indicates the key areas of work within Adult 

Social Care for the coming year these continue to be reviewed and revised to 
incorporate changing Welsh Government guidance and operational 
requirements. 

 
8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

Page 63



8.1 The projects within the MTCBC Change Programme will all be assessed 
against the Wellbeing Objectives as part of the business case development.  
The 5 ways of working will be assessed as part of service delivery options 
going forward.  Changes will be assessed against the integrated impact 
assessment.  

 

 
LISA CURTIS JONES 
DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR DAVID HUGHES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL 

SERVICES 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

   
 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

No 

Page 64



 

P
age 65



 

P
age 66



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind scrutiny committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generation
[...]
ing us?  2015/16 National and local dataset  as per Stat Wales / PI’s  

 Reminder of our current performance for CLA at all Key stages (where this is available)? 

 What is the range of support offered to our Children Looked After? (including What is the LEA doing to 
directly support schools and school staff (teaching / non teaching) and governing bodies to assist CLA 
learners?) 

 Provide an update on the Pupil Development Grant and how it is being used to benefit Merthyr Tydfil 
Children Looked After . 

 What are the challenges facing the Authority in supporting our Children Looked After? 

 The challenge to All ….    What more can and should we be doing to improve wellbeing outcomes and raise 
educational standards for Merthyr Tydfil Children Looked After?!  
 

4. Questions on report from Scrutiny members 
 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative (VVC) Annual Report for 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	4 Cwm Taff Integrated Family Support Team annual report 2017-2018
	Appendix 1

	5 Adult Social Care Strategies
	6 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2018

PRESENT: Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair)
                     S Jago (Vice-Chair)

Councillors G Richards, T Rogers, D Sammon and I Thomas

Other Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor David Hughes (Cabinet Member for Social Services)

Officers:
S Lyons (Performance and Scrutiny Officer), A Lloyd (Head of 
Children's Services) and M Anderton (Head of Adult Services) 
and M Phillips (Democratic Services Officer)

Outside Bodies:
Jay Goulding (Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team) and 
Angela Harris (Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption Collaborative 
(VVC))

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

595  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Brian Lewis and 
Michael Elford.

596  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were received.

597  Vale, Valleys and 
Cardiff Adoption 
Collaborative (VVC) 
Annual Report for 1 
April 2017 to 31 March 
2018

The Chair reiterated the Committees comments in relation 
to the report being an annual report and in future can this 
be provided as a six monthly report to allow the committee 
to scrutinise and highlight areas of improvement.

Annabel Lloyd introduced the report to the committee 
highlighted the salient points. 



Angela Harris (Vale, Valleys and Cardiff Adoption 
Collaborative (VVC)) highlighted the key themes around 
Merthyr Tydfil within the report.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
answered in details by the appropriate officers.

 The report states the following: 138 children who 
had a ‘should be placed’ for adoption decision but 
had not been placed for adoption which was a 
significant increase on previous returns. 117 of 
these children were ‘subject of a placement order’ 
Can you clarify what the difference is between 
‘Should be placed’ and ‘subject of a placement 
order’

 The report states that an application has been 
made which will hopefully offer another avenue to 
profiling children to approved same sex adopters 
across the UK can you confirm if this has 
commenced and could this make a real difference 
to the number of placements available to our 
children. Also do you consider single parent 
adopters

Councillor Sammon thanked Angela for the report and the 
work the team carry out, he also thanked anyone who 
adopts because as a father and a grandfather it is quite 
distressing that 244 children have been referred for 
adoption 

 86 children were placed for adoption during the 
year, 23% of the placements made were for 
children in sibling groups. How many families are 
out there that foster rather than going down the 
adoption route and how many foster parents go on 
to adopt

 The report lists one of the team’s priorities is to 
drive up the conversion rate of adopter enquiry to 
application with the intention of increasing the rate 
of adopter approvals. Can you provide the 
committee with details off what systems have been 
put in place to improve this process

The Chair thanked Angela for her attendance and again 
highlighted the need for more regular reporting to allow the 
committee to scrutinise.

598  Cwm Taff Integrated 
Family Support Team 
annual report 2017-
2018

The Chair advised the committee that Item 4 Cwm Taf 
Integrated Family Support Team Annual Report 2017-2018 
would be presented first as an officer had been delayed.

Annabel Lloyd introduced the item to the committee and led 
them through the report. Annabel then introduced Jay 
Goulding (Cwm Taf Integrated Family Support Team) who 
provided the committee with a summary of the work carried 
out by the Family Support Team.



The Chair commented that the report was more like a fact 
sheet which made it difficult for the committee to scrutinise 
as they were unable to compare data to highlight areas of 
improvement as the data is almost a year old, and 
requested future reports be six monthly.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officer.

 In relation to the WCCIS system the report states 
‘we’re experiencing some challenges with regard to 
management and performance data, whilst we 
await the development of a manager’s dashboard’ 
and ‘at the time of writing this report the system 
does not allow us to accurately calculate the 
number of re-referrals into the team’. Why wasn’t 
this managers dashboard introduced at the start 
when the system was implemented, why wasn’t the 
issue foreseen and when will the dashboard go live

 Rhondda Cynon Taf Referrals –  the report states 
‘Where possible we encourage Social Workers to 
speak with the team prior to making referrals to 
ensure that they are making the right type of 
referrals’, does this also happen in Merthyr Tydfil 

 The Executive Summary suggests that you are 
continuing to see a rise in demand for the 
Integrated Family Support Team (IFST) service with 
referrals increasing from both Rhondda Cynon Taf 
and Merthyr Tydfil but also mentions the reduction 
of overall staffing. If both of these trends continue 
where will this leave the service in the future.

 The structure of the report seems to be very 
Rhondda Cynon Taf focused and it was difficult to 
see what parts referred to Merthyr Tydfil can this be 
addressed.

 Page 47 of the report highlights risky behaviours – 
are they self-identified behaviours by the parents.

 There is a prevalence in domestic violence, can you 
tell the committee what sort of work you carry out 
with these families in Merthyr Tydfil. Merthyr Tydfil 
also has the LLamau project is there collaborative 
work taking place.

 What sort of time scales are we looking at for the 
results of the research being undertaken by Cardiff 
University

 In relation to evidence based interventions can you 
tell the committee what interventions are currently 
undertaken in Merthyr Tydfil

 After intervention have long term outcomes been 
assessed. Are families coming back into Social 
Services 12/24 months after or are have the 
interventions been successful



 In relation to alcohol abuse what ideas do you have 
to improve the service you currently provide to 
families

 Do you provide a mentoring service

 The Summary of Member Contributions shows that 
both Rhondda Cynon Taf (RCT) and Merthyr Tydfil 
put forward £280,000 each, is this a one off 
payment or a start-up payment as Merthyr Tydfil 
has 25% of the referrals and RCT 75%.

 How does the IFST support and contribute to the 
redesign of local services in Merthyr Tydfil making it 
more integrated and efficient. And what links are 
being made with early intervention and prevention 
programmes e.g families first, flying start etc and 
how are we looking at a more collocated approach

The Chair thanked Jay for the report and said he would be 
happy for the video that they have produced to be shown to 
the committee at a later date.

 

599  Adult Social Care 
Strategies

Mark Anderton provided the committee with the main points 
and updates on the aims and work streams contained within 
the six month update report.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the officers.

 WCCIS – the report states that work is on-going, 
can you confirm who is undertaking the work

 When will the new staff structure be completed as 
you have previously mentioned redundancies will it 
all be in place for the new financial year

The Chair thanked Mark Anderton for the report.

600  Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 
2018/19

The Chair advised that the item missing from today’s 
agenda was in relation to the budgets but stated that the 
Chief Officer is currently heavily involved in the process and 
hopefully this can be brought to the January committee.

601  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised that there were no referrals but again 
highlighted the issue with annual reports and the fact that 
the committee are unable to scrutinise the reports and that 
the reports should be six monthly to allow for the committee 
to have an input at an earlier stage.

The Scrutiny Officer suggested that the six monthly report 
from Integrated Family Support Team (IFST) could come 
back to the committee in March when the committee will be 
considering the forward work programme.

602  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered.



603  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and wished the committee a Merry Christmas


